

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,  
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,  
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC.,  
AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

**No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF**

**DEFENDANTS BAM TRADING SERVICES INC. AND  
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

A. The Digital Assets Traded on BAM’s Platform ..... 5

B. BAM’s Staking Program..... 8

C. The Role of Sigma Chain..... 9

D. The SEC’s Claims..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The SEC Has Not Plausibly Alleged Securities Transactions Involving The Digital Assets. .... 11

A. An Investment Contract Must Involve Contractual Undertakings By a Seller to Deliver Future Value or Profits..... 12

B. The SEC’s Allegations Fall Far Short of Alleging Investment Contracts. .... 16

1. The SEC Misunderstands the Meaning of “Scheme” in Howey. .... 16

2. The SEC is Wrong that Digital Assets Are Investment Contracts in Perpetuity. .... 20

3. The SEC’s Reliance On Initial Coin Offering Cases is Misplaced. .... 25

C. The SEC’s Theory of an Investment Contract has Unbounded Application. .... 27

D. The SEC Cannot Regulate Digital Assets As Securities Under the Major Questions Doctrine..... 31

II. The SEC has Not plausibly Alleged that BAM’s staking service constitutes an unregistered security. .... 32

A. The Complaint Fails to Allege That BAM’s Staking Customers Make an “Investment of Money.” ..... 32

1. There Is No Allegation That Staking Customers Purchase Anything. .... 32

2. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Staking Customers Face a Risk of Loss as a Result of Their Participation in the Staking Program. .... 33

B. The Complaint Fails to Allege That BAM’s Staking Rewards Represent Profits Derived From BAM’s Managerial Efforts..... 35

III. The SEC Has Failed to Plausibly Allege a Section 17(a) Claim. .... 36

A. The Complaint Does Not Plead a Claim Under Section 17(a) as It Relates to Crypto Currency Customers. .... 36

B. The Complaint Does Not Plead a Claim Under Section 17(a) as It Relates to Equity Investors in BAM. .... 37

1.	The Complaint Does Not Adequately Plead That Reported Trade Volumes on BAM’s Platform Were Inflated by Manipulative Wash Trading or Material to Equity Investors.....	37
2.	The Complaint Does Not Plead That BAM Made Material Misrepresentations About Its Trade Surveillance Program. ....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	40
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	31
<i>Brink v. Raymond James &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 844 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Fabrinet USA, Inc. v. Micatu, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3414657 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2020).....	24
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	31
<i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22, 33
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	12
<i>Gomez v. Leonzo</i> , 788 F. Supp. 604 (D.D.C. 1992).....	15
<i>Harris v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>Harris v. Republic Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 56256 (D.D.C. May 19, 1988).....	15
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2632258 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023) .....	42, 44

*In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....45

*In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....44

*In re U.S. Off. Prods. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
251 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2003).....25

*In re U.S. Off. Prods. Sec. Litig.*,  
326 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004).....38, 45

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,  
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....15, 32, 34

*Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) .....5

*Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.*,  
925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....20

*Koch v. SEC*,  
793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....38

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....25

*Marine Bank v. Weaver*,  
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....15, 22, 34

*Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.*,  
922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013).....10

*Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.*,  
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980) .....30

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....42

*Patrick v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
126 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2015).....5

*Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.*,  
759 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014) .....43

*Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.*,  
2023 WL 5609200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2023).....23

*Rockies Fund, Inc. v. SEC*,  
428 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....3, 38, 39

*Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.*,  
990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....29

*Rogers v. Assur. IQ, LLC*,  
2023 WL 2646468 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2023) .....24

*SEC v. Am. Inst. Couns., Inc.*,  
1975 WL 440 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 1975).....15

*SEC v. Aqua–Sonic Prods. Corp.*,  
524 F. Supp. 866 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....22

*SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l*,  
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....14, 32

*SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.*,  
794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986) .....30

*SEC v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.*,  
995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1999).....15

*SEC v. Edwards*,  
540 U.S. 389 (2004).....14

*SEC v. Goble*,  
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) .....37

*SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.*,  
968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....14

*SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.*,  
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....25

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 16744741 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022) .....25

*SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.*,  
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....35

*SEC v. Marasol Props*,  
1973 WL 427 (D.D.C. 1973) .....15

*SEC v. Milan Grp., Inc.*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2013).....14

*SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless Ltd. Liab. Co.*,  
991 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1997).....15

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....27, 33

*SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

*SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1547383 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020).....26

*SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.*,  
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....19, 25, 26, 30

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte Ltd.*,  
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....25, 26

*SEC v. Tolstedt*,  
545 F. Supp. 3d 788 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....43

*SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.*,  
387 U.S. 202 (1967).....14

*SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
359 U.S. 65 (1959).....14

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
1946 WL 50582 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946) .....13

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*

*SEC v. Wey*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....36

*Singh v. Cigna Corp.*,  
918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....42

*Sinva, Inc. v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
253 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) .....28

*Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.*,  
1990 WL 172712 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 1990).....41

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*,  
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....14

*TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....41

*U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.*,  
389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....39

*Underwood v. Coinbase Glob., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 1431965 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2023).....23

*United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....23

*United States v. Bowdoin*,  
770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....15, 33

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....32

*Versyss Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand*,  
982 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1992).....21

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....2, 31

**State Cases**

*Agnew v. Daugherty*,  
209 P. 34 (Cal. 1922).....13

*Creasy Corp. v. Enz Bros. Co.*,  
187 N.W. 666 (Wis. 1922).....13

*Dobal v. Guardian Fin. Corp.*,  
251 Ill. App. 220 (Ill. App. Ct. 1929).....19

*Fid. Inv. Ass’n v. Emmerson*,  
235 Ill. App. 518 (1924).....13

*Lewis v. Creasey Corp.*,  
248 S.W. 1046 (Ky. Ct. App. 1923).....13

*McCormick v. Shively*,  
267 Ill. App. 99 (1932).....13

*State v. Agey*,  
88 S.E. 726 (N.C. 1916).....13

*State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920).....13



*State v. Ogden*,  
191 N.W. 916 (Or. 1923).....13

*State v. Robbins*,  
240 N.W. 456 (Minn. 1932).....18

*Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.*,  
161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932).....13, 19

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77.....2, 11, 36

15 U.S.C. § 78.....1, 2, 10, 11, 23

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Throuvalas, *CFTC Chair Says Ethereum Is a Commodity—Despite Gensler’s ‘Bitcoin Only’ Position*, DECRYPT (Mar. 8, 2023) .....6

Brief of Petitioner SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*,  
No. 02-1196, 2003 WL 21498455 (U.S. June 26, 2003).....17, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....1, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....3, 38, 39, 45

Financial Innovation and Technology for the 21st Century Act, H.R. 4763, 118th Congress (2023).....1

*Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide, Part III: Virtual Hearing Before the Comm. on Fin. Servs.*, 117th Cong. 12 (May 6, 2021) (statement of Gary Gensler, Chairman, SEC).....1

Hester M. Peirce, SEC Commissioner, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference* (Jan. 20, 2023).....23

*In re Tether*,  
CFTC Docket No. 22-04 (Oct. 15, 2021) .....6

Letter Response, *SEC v. Coinbase Inc.*,  
No. 23 Civ. 4738 (KPF) (S.D.N.Y. 2023), Dkt. 26 .....16

Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act S. 2281, 118th Cong. (2023).....1, 2

Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act, S. 4356, 117th Cong. (2022) .....2

Nikhilesh De, *SEC Chair Gensler Declines to Say if Ether Is a Security in Contentious Congressional Hearing*, CoinDesk (Apr. 19, 2023).....7

No Action Letter, *American Diamond Co.*,  
1977 WL 10907 (SEC Aug. 15, 1977) .....17

No Action Letter, *Future Sys. Inc.*,  
1973 WL 9653 (SEC June 8, 1973) .....17

No Action Letter, *London Diamond Exch.*,  
1972 WL 8488 (SEC Oct. 3, 1972).....17

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1,  
Relating to Self-Trades and FINRA Rule 5210 (SEC May 1, 2014).....40

Tr. of Hr’g on Mot., *SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*,  
No. 21-cv-260 (D.N.H. Jan. 30, 2023), Dkt. 105.....27
